CHAPTER 28.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED: AN ACT TO AMEND THE LAW INCORPORATING THE VILLAGE OF SLEEPY EYE, BROWN COUNTY, MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section twenty-four (24), of chapter thirty-six (36), of the special laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879) entitled: An act to amend the law incorporating the village of Sleepy Eye, Brown county, Minnesota, be amended by adding thereto the following: And the common council shall have the power to prescribe the limits within which wooden buildings or buildings of other material that shall not be deemed fire proof shall not be erected or placed, and to direct that all and any buildings within such limits prescribed, shall be made and constructed so as to be fire proof, and to prohibit the repairing and rebuilding of wooden buildings within such limits, when the same shall be damaged to the extent of seventy-five (75) per cent. on the valuation thereof, and to prescribe the manner of ascertaining such value and damage. Provided, the common council shall have power to permit wooden or other buildings to be erected, placed or repaired within such limits.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after SEC. 2.

its passage.

Approved November 4, 1881.

CHAPTER 29.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER FOURTEEN (14), SPECIAL LAWS ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881,) ENTITLED: "AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE CITY OF FERGUS FALLS, IN THE COUNTY OF OTTER TAIL, AND STATE OF MINNESOTA."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section six (6), of chapter three (3), of chapter fourteen (14), special laws one thousand eight hundred and eightyone (1881), entitled: "An act to incorporate the city of Fergus Falls, in the county of Otter Tail, and State of Minnesota," be amended so as to read as follows:

SEC. 6. The city council shall have power to elect a city attorney, engineer, a street commissioner, and define their respective duties; each of whom shall hold his office for the term of one (1) year from the first (1st) Monday after the annual city election, and until his successor shall be elected and qualified.